11-25-1998 **FORM PTO-1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FFT (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 100909402 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: HB OFFICE PRODUCTS INC. ALLIED OFFICE SUPPLIES, INC. 65 ROUTE 17 SOUTH Internal Address: 65 ROUTE 17 SOUTH HASBROUCK HEIGHTS Individual(s) Street Address: □ Limited Partnership General Partnership **Corporation-State NEW JERSEY City: HASBROUCK HGTState: NJ ZIP07604 _therن ٺ Individual(s) citizenship____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes XX No Association □ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State NEW JERSEY ☐ Merger ☑ xAssignment Other □ Change of Name □ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation Other _ is attached: ☐ Yes No Execution Date: __ULY_21, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? U Yesv No. 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,549,624 5/348,867 1,829,681 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>CS</u>C 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$140.00 80 STATE STREET Internal Address: Enclosed 6TH FLOOR THE REPORT OF THE PART OF THE Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address:__

10-28-1998 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #40 City: ALBANY State: NY ZIP: 12207

Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if right by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any stached copy is a true copy of the original document.

AMY BRADY

Name of Person Signing

/98 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: $\widehat{\mathbb{K}}$

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

TRADEM Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0550

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, ALLIED OFFICE SUPPLIES, INC., a New Jersey corporation, with a place of business at 65 Route 17 South, Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604, has adopted and is the owner of the trademarks and United States trademark registrations listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

WHEREAS, HB OFFICE PRODUCTS INC., with an office at 65 Route 17 South, Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604, is desirous of acquiring said marks and registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Allied Office Supplies, Inc. does hereby assign unto the said HB Office Products Inc., all right, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and the above-identified United States Trademark registrations for said marks and the right to bring action for past infringement of the marks.

ALLIED OFFICE SUPPLIES, INC

Newark, New Jersey

Dated: July 21 , 1998

Name: Gerald M. Bedrin

Title: President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)

COUNTY OF ESSEX)

On this 2/ day of July, 1998, before me appeared Gerald M. Bedrin, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free agent or on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so.

Notary Public

KATHERINE SGAMBATI NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 28, 2002

7)2(#1998-1,47 FM - 52763-)2 Mechal 73 (4)(#00001 (4)gm2_AVPp

SCHEDULE A

	Rog Date	
1.549,624	07/25/89	Allied Office Supplies & Furniture
1.829,681	04/05/89	Allied Office Supplies & Furniture Selection Price and Expert Advice
1,972.884	05/07/96	Allied Strauss Office Products
2,101,317	09/30/97	Allied Strauss Office Products Your Office Partner
75-348,867 (Serial Number)	8/28/97	Allied Your Office Partner (Pending)

7/26/1996 1:47 FAZ - \$2763 .2 Thochist 721466/000011/1jg/02_,WFS3

RECORDED: 10/28/1998

10F 50 1330 14:05 ER FULBRIGHT&JAMORSKI SIS 318 3111 TO 8330#980615#5643 P.09/20

TRADEMARK REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0552